

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)  
General Counsel  
Association of American Physicians  
and Surgeons, Inc.  
New Jersey Bar No. 04066-2003  
939 Old Chester Rd.  
Far Hills, NJ 07931  
Phone: (908) 719-8608  
Fax: (908) 934-9207  
*Attorney for Plaintiff Association of  
American Physicians & Surgeons, Inc.*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., in his official capacity  
as Governor of the State of California,  
and Shelley Rouillard, in her official capacity as  
as the Director of the California Department  
Managed Health Care,

Defendants.

) 2:16-cv-02441-MCE-EFB  
)  
) **PLAINTIFF'S**  
) **MEMORANDUM OF**  
) **POINTS AND**  
) **AUTHORITIES IN**  
) **OPPOSITION TO THE**  
) **MOTION FOR**  
) **JUDGMENT ON THE**  
) **PLEADINGS**  
) Date: Sept. 7, 2017  
) Time: 2:00 p.m.  
) Ctrm: 7  
) Judge: Hon. Morrison C.  
) England, Jr.  
) Trial date:  
) Case filed: Oct. 13, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Citations..... iii

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts.....2

Standard of Review.....6

Argument .....6

I. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar Plaintiff’s Claims Against the Governor .....7

II. Plaintiff Has Standing to Bring This Constitutional Action .....8

III. Plaintiff Has Standing to Bring This Action on Behalf of Its Physicians Members .....8

IV. Plaintiff Has Standing to Bring This Action on Behalf of Its Members’ Unnamed Patients .....11

V. AB 72 Violates the Equal Protection Guarantee of the United States Constitution .....12

VI. AB 72 Violates the Due Process Guarantee of the United States Constitution .....13

VII. AB 72’s Reimbursement Provisions Are Not Consistent With Substantive Due Process Principles .....14

    A. Even If Limited, AB 72 Is Still Unconstitutional .....15

    B. The Reimbursement Rates Are Not Flexible .....15

    C. The Reimbursement Rates Are Confiscatory .....16

    D. AB 72 Does Not Satisfy the Rational Basis Standard .....17

VIII. AB 72’s Independent Dispute Resolution Process Is Inconsistent With Procedural Due Process Guarantees .....17

IX. AB 72 Violates the Takings Clause .....18

X. For Patients Having Both Medicare and Insurance Coverage, AB 72 Is Preempted by Federal Law .....19

XI. Leave to Amend Should Be Granted If Any Deficiencies Are Found in the Complaint .....20

Conclusion .....20

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Action Apartment Ass’n v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 587, 114 Cal. Rptr. 2d 412 (2001) .....	19
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Hardin</i> , 223 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	20
<i>Am. R.R. v. United States DOT</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (2013), <i>rev’d on other gnds, DOT v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) .....	1, 13, 14
<i>Apartment Assn. of Greater L.A. v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 24 Cal. App. 4th 1730, 30 Cal. Rptr. 2d 228 (1994) .....	16-17
<i>Birkenfeld v. Berkeley</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 129, 130 Cal. Rptr. 465, 550 P.2d 1001 (1976).....	17
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936) .....	1, 14, 15
<i>Cromwell Assocs. v. Newark</i> , 211 N.J. Super. 462, 511 A.2d 1273 (Super. Ct. 1985).....	15
<i>De La Cruz v. Tormey</i> , 582 F.2d 45 (9th Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	12
<i>Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	7
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....	20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	8
<i>Guar. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Gates</i> , 916 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	17
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	20
<i>Int’l Union v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	11

*Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.*, 19 Cal. App. 4th 730, 23 Cal. Rptr. 2d 724 (1993)..... 15, 16

*Leon v. Hayward Bldg. Dep’t*, No. 17-cv-02720-LB, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120006 (N.D. Cal. July 31, 2017) ..... 20

*Long v. Van de Kamp*, 961 F.2d 151 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 7

*Loritz v. United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*, 382 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 10

*Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske*, 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 11, 20

*Pittston Co. v. United States*, Nos. 02-2199, 02-2200, 03-1351, 03-1354, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 16730 (4th Cir. May 18, 2004) ..... 13

*Powers v. Ohio*, 499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 11

*San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco*, 27 Cal.4th 643, 117 Cal. Rptr. 2d 269, 41 P.3d 87 (2002) ..... 18

*San Remo Hotel v. County of San Francisco*, 545 U.S. 323 (2005) ..... 18

*Schmier v. U.S. Court of Appeals for Ninth Circuit*, 279 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 8, 9, 10

*Small Prop. Owners of San Francisco v. City & Cty. of San Francisco*, 141 Cal. App. 4th 1388, 47 Cal. Rptr. 3d 121 (2006) ..... 18

*United States v. Elade Realty Corp.*, 66 F. Supp. 630 (1946), *aff’d*, 157 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1946)..... 12

*WildEarth Guardians v. United States Dep’t of Agric.*, 795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 8, 10

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

United States Constitution

    Amend. V..... 18

    Amend. XIV, § 1..... 11

United States Code

    Section 1802 of the Social Security Act, as amended by §4507 of the Balanced Budget Amendment of 1997:

        42 U.S.C. § 1395a..... 19

Code of Federal Register  
42 CFR § 405.405 ..... 19

California Health and Safety Code (Assembly Bill 72)  
§ 1371.9(a)(1)-(6) ..... 13  
§ 1371.30..... 5  
§ 1371.31..... 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

141 Cong Rec S 11715, 11715 (August 7, 1995) ..... 16

A. Michael Froomkin, “Wrong Turn in Cyberspace: Using ICANN To Route Around the  
APA and the Constitution,” 50 Duke L.J. 17, 153 (2000) ..... 14

<http://www.kff.org/medicare/fact-sheet/medicare-spending-and-financing-fact-sheet/>  
(viewed Aug. 20, 2017) ..... 6
